
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 5th November, 2012  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies for Absence    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 September 2012. 
 

4 Health and Safety Half Yearly Update Report   (Pages 5 - 12) 

5 Corporate Risk Management Report for the Periods July to 
September 2012   

(Pages 13 - 20) 

6 Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2012-13   (Pages 21 - 28) 

7 Annual Audit Letter 2011/12   (Pages 29 - 32) 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2012/13   (Pages 33 - 42) 

9 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and 
Summary of Assurance - 1 July to 30 September 2012   

(Pages 43 - 50) 

10 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Loades, Waring, Miss Baker, Jones, Mrs Peers and Turner 

 
 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 27 September 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor P Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Jones, Loades and Turner 
 
Also in attendance: 
Phil Butters – Independent Member 
David Jenkins – District Auditor 
Tony Corcoran – District Auditor 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Peers. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the last meeting of this Committee held on 24 July 
2012 be approved as a correct record subject to the deletion of “occurred “ in the first 
line of the final paragraph to minute 13 and its substitution with the word “accrued”. 
 

4. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 
2012  
 
The Committee considered a revised report outlining progress made by the Council 
in enhancing and embedding risk management during the above period, including 
progress made in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Members were reminded that the previously adopted risk management process had 
been reviewed to incorporate changes in the way the Council worked and to provide 
continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to the necessary stages so that it 
became embedded at each level of the Authority.  This, it was stated, would further 
develop the identification of key risks that potentially threatened delivery of the 
corporate priorities. 
 
It was also stated that the new Strategy would provide a formal and proportionate 
framework to manage identified risks and reduce the Council’s exposure. 
 
The Council regularly reviewed and refreshed its risk registers in accordance with the 
risk management strategy, a process that was co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk 
Champion working closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and the Risk 
Owners. 
 
Following the most recent review, it was indicated that through good risk 
management an issue relating to ICT Systems failure, mainly at Kidsgrove Town 
Hall, had been resolved. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

 

2 

The officer’s report, within the Horizon Scanning Section, also provided a list of 
emerging legislation that could have an impact on the Council.  It was agreed that 
where appropriate, other Council committees should be given the opportunity to 
consider the implications of the legislation where it affected its work. 
 
In conclusion, and in response to discussions at the last meeting, the report also 
provided details of how embedded risk was at the Council including details of risk 
management training for appropriate officers and the Committee’s Chair and Vice-
Chair and regular communication with officer groups and committees.  The 
management of risk was undertaken by the respective officers responsible for the 
risk profile, of which there were currently 107 held on the Council’s GRACE system, 
and was then followed through on the review and communication process as detailed 
in the strategy. 
 
Despite these positives, it was indicated that there were some areas still requiring 
attention.  Of particular concern was that of the 103 Cabinet reports considered in 
2012, only 4 had risk profiles against them and that not all of the Council’s major 
strategies had risk plans.  Although Members were advised that not all Cabinet items 
required risk profiles to be prepared, it was agreed that the importance of such 
profiles in reports, where appropriate, should be stressed to the Council’s employees. 
 
In answer to a question from a Member, it was stated that the number of risks quoted 
above was a typical figure for an authority of this size. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received and the new risks identified 
between April and June 2012 be noted. 
 
 (b) That the Council’s officers be advised of the importance of the 
inclusion of risk profiles in committee reports. 
 
 (c) That, where appropriate, details of existing and emerging 
legislation be the subject of reports to the Council’s committees for consideration. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 1 2012/13  
 
The Committee received a report regarding the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Section during the period 1 April to 30 June 2012 (Quarter 1).  The report also invited 
the Committee to raise any issues with the Cabinet and/or Executive Directors. 
 
It was indicated that the Internal audit Plan for 2012/13 allowed for 534 days of work 
and Members were advised that this first progress report for the above period 
concentrated on: 
 

• Actual against planned performance demonstrating progress against the plan. 

• Details of audit reviews completed and final report issued. 

• Consulting a non-audit work, including corporate work. 
 
Details of how progress made against the plan was measured were set out in the 
officer’s report and it was indicated that productivity at the end of Quarter 1 was 72%, 
slightly below the target of 74%. 
 
Up to the end of June 2012, 348 recommendations had been made of which 279 had 
been implemented (80%), the target being 96% by the end of the financial year.  It 

Page 2



Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

3 

was stated that with 80% of all recommendations implemented this provided a good 
indication that managers were responding in a positive way. 
 
Details of the type of recommendations made were set out in the officer’s report 
together with information about the audit reviews leading to those recommendations 
being made. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

6. QUARTERLY REPORT:  ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT FUNDAMENTAL 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 APRIL TO 30 JUNE 
2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report on outstanding high risk fundamental 
recommendations and providing Members with an assurance opinion on internal 
contracts over Council Services. 
 
High risk recommendations were explained as those where it was imperative to 
ensure that the Authority was not exposed to high risks with appropriate action being 
required to be implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with 
managers. 
 
It was indicated that in the first quarter, there was only one high risk recommendation 
due for review and was at its first follow-up date with no further action being required 
at this stage. 
 
A copy of the Assurance Summary for March 2012 was appended to the officer’s 
report. 
 
Resolved:- That the actions taken by the officers and levels of assurance be 
noted. 
 

7. FIGHTING FRAUD LOCALLY - THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT FRAUD STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report announcing the publication by the National Fraud 
Authority of the above strategy that dealt with key risks and pressures facing local 
government.  It also identified good practice in fighting fraud and where Councils 
should review their current arrangements. 
 
The main focus of the strategy was set out in the report to committee and it was 
indicated that the strategy was helpful in providing a range of tools to enable local 
authorities to deal with fraud. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council had its own policies and procedures in 
place to deter and prevent fraud and that work was being done, using the checklist 
from the strategy, to ensure that they were fit for purpose and complied with the 
Strategy.  Benchmarking arrangements were also in place to enable the Council to 
liaise with other local authorities and allow us to review and compare our policies, 
procedures and resources and to share best practice. 
 
In receiving the report, the committee felt that it would be useful to receive details of 
the outcomes of investigations or complaints that had been undertaken following the 
Council’s policy for whistleblowing. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be noted. 

Page 3



Audit & Risk – 27/09/12 

 

4 

 
 (b) That the question of reporting details of investigations 
undertaken as a result of the implementation of the Council’s whistleblowing policy to 
this committee be looked at by the officers. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2011-12 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S 
GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a detailed report asking the committee to:- 
 
(a) Approve the Statement of Accounts 2011/12; 
(b) Receive the Audit Commission’s Governance Report; and 
(c) Agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor. 
 
Mr Corcoran of the Audit Commission updated the committee on the issues arising 
from the Governance Report for 2011/12 indicating that the Statement of Accounts 
had, once again, been well presented and that the Council had in place good internal 
arrangements for securing financial resilience and challenging how it secured 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
A very small number of minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts had been 
agreed with the Auditor and these were detailed in the Annual Governance Report.  
None of the amendments changed the amount or the negative variance on the 
General Fund Revenue Account (£162,808) as reported to the committee in July. 
 
The Council was complimented on the Jubilee 2 project and its work on Heritage 
Assets and it was indicated that the Council appeared to be on target to recover up to 
95% the amount originally invested with the Heritable Bank. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 (b) That the Annual Governance Report 2011/12 be received. 
 
 (c) That the letter of Representation be approved for signature by 
the Council’s Section 151 officer. 
 
 (d) That the officers be congratulated on their excellent work 
leading to presentation of the Statement of Accounts for 2011/12. 
 
 

P WARING  
Chair 

Page 4



 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY HALF-YEARLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
Submitted by:   Nesta Henshaw – Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolio:   Resources and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected:   None 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Attached as an Appendix is the seventh health and safety report submitted to the council.  It 

covers the period April to September 2012. 
 

2. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

2.1 The Council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation. 
 

3. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

3.1 Our health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.  Training is 
available to all employees as required. 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

4.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house.  On occasions, 
external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses.  The cost of this is met 
from within the existing Corporate Training budget. 
 

5. Risks 
 

5.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of council 
resources and the provision of an inefficient service. 
 

6. Issues 
 
There are no particular trends or emerging themes in comparison to previous years. 
 

7. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix – Health and Safety Report:  April to September 2012. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council 

 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY HALF-YEARLY REPORT APRIL-SEPTEMBER 2012  

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This is a short report giving a brief outline of progress in health and safety 

matters during the half year from April to September 2012.  It forms part of 

the Health and Safety Annual Report 2012/13 which will be reported to the 

Committee in June 2013. 

 

 

2. POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

 

2.1 The General Health and Safety Policy was updated and presented for 

approval at the Corporate Health and Safety Committee meeting on 

18 September 2012.  The two significant alterations were that the roles and 

responsibilities for some Heads of Service was expanded to reflect the 

responsibility for Health AND Safety at the Depot and Leisure centres, and 

secondly that the Head of Environmental Health Services would be the 

competent person for Heath & Safety in the absence of the Corporate Hea
[...]


TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2012/13 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Finance 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Budget Management  
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2012/13 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2012/13 be received. 
 
Reasons 
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) recommends 
that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was 
resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of a half yearly Treasury Management Report. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) 

recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year.  It was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee 
the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of a half yearly 
Treasury Management Report. 
 

1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 
CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice.  
 

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved 
Treasury Management Practices and Schedules thereto, and the Annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Report. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2012/13 is attached as an appendix.  The 
economic background and economic forecast included in the report has been provided by the 
Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Sector Treasury Services. 
 

2.2 Heritable Bank 
 
The original investment with Heritable Bank was £2,500,
[...]
 0.50  0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.75 1.00 

5yr PWLB 1.89  1.50 1.50 1.50 1.60 1.70 1.80 1.90 2.00 2.10 2.30 

10yr PWLB 2.91  2.50 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.70 2.80 2.90 3.00 3.20 3.30 

25yr PWLB 4.15  3.70 3.70 3.70 3.80 3.80 3.90 4.00 4.10 4.20 4.30 

50yr PWLB 4.32  3.90 3.90 3.90 4.00 4.00 4.10 4.20 4.30 4.40 4.50 

Page 25



  

APPENDIX 

  

 

The above Sector forecasts for Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) rates incorporate the introduction of 
the PWLB certainty rate in November 2012 which will reduce PWLB borrowing rates by 0.20% for most 
local authorities.  The actual PWLB rates on 17.9.12 ought therefore to be reduced by 0.20 to provide a 
true comparison to the forecasts.  
 

4  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2012/13 was approved by Full Council on 
22 February 2012.  The Council’s Annual Investment Strategy, which is incorporated in the TMSS, 
outlines the Council’s investment priorities as follows: 
 

• Security of Capital 

• Liquidity 
 
The Council will also aim to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with the proper 
levels of security and liquidity.  In the current economic climate it is considered appropriate to keep 
investments short term, and only invest with highly credit rated financial institutions using the Sector 
suggested creditworthiness matrices, including Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay information provided 
by Sector Treasury Services Ltd. Currently investments are only being made with U.K. financial 
institutions. 
 
Investments during the first six months of the 2012/13 financial year have been in line with the strategy, 
and there have been no deviations from the strategy.  
 
As outlined in Section 3 above, there is still considerable uncertainty and volatility in the financial and 
banking market, both globally and in the UK.  In this context, it is considered that the strategy approved 
on 22 February 2012 is still fit for purpose in the current economic climate.  
 

5  Investment Portfolio 2012/13 
 
In accordance with the Code, it is the Council’s priority to ensure security of capital and liquidity, and to 
obtain an appropriate level of return which is consistent with the Council’s risk appetite.  As set out in 
Section 3, it is a very difficult investment market in terms of earning the level of interest rates commonly 
seen in previous decades as rates are very low and in line with the 0.5% Bank Rate.  The continuing 
Euro zone sovereign debt crisis, and its potential impact on banks, prompts a low risk and short term 
strategy.  Given this risk adverse environment, investment returns are likely to remain low.  
 
The Council held £8.25m of investments as at 30 September 2012 and had an average level of funds 
available for investment purposes in the first 2 quarters of 2012/13 of £11.7m.  The investment portfolio 
yield for the first six months of the year is 1.00% against a target of 1.00%.  The Council’s budgeted 
investment return for 2012/13 is £154,680.  As at the end of the first 2 quarters of 2012/13 £57,975 of 
interest has been earned.  
 
A full list of investments held as at 30 September 2012 is shown in Annex A. 
 

6  Borrowing Position 2012/13 
 
It is not currently intended to borrow to finance capital investment in 2012/13.  The only borrowing 
envisaged by the 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy is temporary borrowing to cover short-term 
cash flow deficits.  In fact no borrowing has taken place for the first half of the financial year. 

Page 26



  

APPENDIX 

  

 
7   Prudential Indicators 2012/13 

 
Treasury management activity during the first half year has been carried out within the parameters set 
by the prudential indicators contained in the approved 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy. 
Consequently, there is no intention to revise any of the indicators for the remainder of the year. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



  

APPENDIX 

  

Annex A 

 

INVESTMENTS OU
[...]
blic document for stakeholders, including the 
community served by the Council. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter summarises the conclusions arising from the 

audit and inspection of the Council for the financial year 2011/12.   
 

1.2 The letter summarises the findings from the 2011/12 audit. It includes messages arising from 
the audit of the financial statements together with the results of the work that the Audit 
Commission have undertaken to assess the way the Council is managing performance 
together with the Council’s arrangements for securing value for money in its use of 
resources. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The Audit Commission has issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2011/12 financial 
statements and concluded that the Authority has made proper arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  
 

2.2 It has also concluded that there are no matters arising from the value for money work 
undertaken by the Audit Commission that need to be reported on.  
 

3. Options Considered  
 

3.1 To do nothing is not an option for the Council which is striving for excellence. 
 

3.2 The Annual Audit Letter is based on information and evidence supplied by officers and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 29



 

 

members and has been through a process of quality control.  To challenge the reports and 
review findings is therefore not a feasible option. 
 

3.3 The Annual Audit Letter should be received. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 To receive the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter. 
 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities  
 

5.1 The Audit Commission, external audit function gives assurance on the stewardship of public 
resources and effectiveness of its services in terms of value for money as well as 
contributing to the prevention, detection and investigation of potential fraud and corruption 
incidents.  Audit Commission reports and reviews provide exte
[...]
 can be tendered.” 

 
 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Health and Safety Half Yearly Update Report
	Appendix - Health and Safety Report - April to September 2012

	5 Corporate Risk Management Report for the Periods July to September 2012
	Appendix - Risk Management

	6 Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2012-13
	Appendix - Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2012-13

	7 Annual Audit Letter 2011/12
	Appendix - Annual Audit Letter - September 2012

	8 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 2 2012/13
	Appendix - Internal Audit Plan 2012-13

	9 Adoption of Internal Audit High Risk Recommendations and Summary of Assurance - 1 July to 30 September 2012
	Appendix A - Audit Recommendation Summary of Assurance for September 2012
	Appendix B - Outstanding High Risk Recommendations




Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Risk – 05/11/12 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 5 November 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor P Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Baker, Jones and Turner 
 
Also in attendance: 

Phil Butters – Independent Member 
David Jenkins – District Auditor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Loades and Mrs Peers. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY HALF YEARLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to the above report that provided details of issues and 
trends regarding health and safety at the Council. 
 
The report was the seventh of its kind to committee and covered the period April to 
September 2012. 
 
It was indicated that the Council’s health and safety policy applied to all employees 
and that training was available to all staff as required. 
 
The committee was advised that failure to adopt best practice health and safety 
standards could result in wastage of council resources and the provision of an 
inefficient service. 
 
Details of accident reporting and workplace inspections carried out since 
consideration of the last report were set out together with details of matters 
discussed by the Corporate Health and Safety Committee. 
 
It was indicated that recommendations made following an independent audit of the 
Council’s Health and Safety Management and Operations at the Central Depot in 
2009 had been implemented and that the recommendations of an audit undertaken in 
2012 together with an action plan had been reported to the Corporate Health and 
Safety Committee in June 2012. 
 
Overall there had been significant improvements in Health and Safety arrangements 
of the Council since the above audits and actions plans had been prepared for those 
areas where a need for improvement had been identified.  Progress against the audit 



Audit & Risk – 05/11/12 

 

2 

recommendations was to be reported to the Corporate Health and Safety Committee 
in December and in the annual report for 2012/13. 
 
A short discussion took place on the impact on the Council and its staff of emerging 
legislation and revised HSE guidance and it was agreed that the implications shiould 
continue to be closely monitored by the officers and, where appropriate, bring reports 
brought to future meetings of this committee for consideration. 
 
It was hoped that the new legislation would reduce the need to report to the Health 
and Safety Executive. 
 
In conclusion, it was indicated that following the recent retirement of the Council’s 
Corporate Health and Safety Officer, a review of the future delivery of the service 
was being undertaken. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That the officers continue to monitor the likely implications of 
emerging legislation and revised HSE guidance, and where appropriate, bring reports 
to the committee for consideration. 
 
 (c) That the minutes of each meeting of the Corporate Health and 
Safety Committee be forwarded to the Chairman of this committee. 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIODS JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report providing an update on progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the above period, 
including progress made in managing identified risks. 
 
The report outlined action authorised by the Cabinet to control a risk identified around 
a failure to make services savings for recycling in 2012/13 and 2013/14 and also 
highlighted the Council’s current most significant risks. 
 
The report also provided details of emerging legislation that could have an impact on 
the Council. 
 
In response to a question asked at the previous meeting, the officers were able to 
confirm that in terms of risk management this Council compared very favourably with 
those other councils looked at. 
 
Furthermore, and in response to comments made at the last meeting, it was 
indicated that the importance of including risk profiles in committee reports had been 
impressed upon the Council’s managers. 
 
The committee had the opportunity to examine the risk register attached to the report 
as an appendix and asked questions on item 1 (reputational damage), item 2 
(potential claims growth), item 3 (overall budget realisation fails), item 6 (stock 
condition survey) and item 8 (fall in interest ratio). 
 
Having regard to item 6 in the register, the committee was advised that the Council’s 
Asset Manager Strategy was currently being updated with a view to it going forward 
for scrutiny and then to Cabinet for approval. 
 



Audit & Risk – 05/11/12 

3 

On item 1 it was considered that the officers should not only look at the risks of doing 
things in a certain way but also the benefits that might be achieved of doing things in 
a certain way. 
 
On item 2 it was agreed that the comments made in the “Action required to address 
risk” should be re-examined by the officers and reported to the next meeting.  Finally 
it was considered that the comments for item 8 should be expanded and that 
comments made on the remaining 2 items be reported upon at the next meeting. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received and the new risks identified 
between July and September 2012 be noted. 
 
 (b) That the actions agreed in respect of risks included in the Risk 
Register be noted and reported to the next meeting. 
 
 (c) That the information provided by the officers on the Asset 
Management Strategy that was to be considered by the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees and Cabinet be received. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2012-13  
 
Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 
2012/13.  The Committee was also asked to review the Treasury Management 
activity for that period. 
 
It was indicated that the economic background and economic forecast included in the 
report had been provided by the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors, Sector 
Treasury Services. 
 
Reference was made to Heritable Bank indicating that the Council’s original 
investment had been £2,500,000.  Twelve dividends had been received up to the 
time of the meeting from administrators, Ernst and Young and details of such 
payments were set out in an annex to the officer’s report. 
 
The administrators for the bank continued to predict an estimated base case return of 
between 86% and 90% in their latest report to creditors dated 27 July 2012. 
 
The report gave details of investments outstanding as at 30 September 2012.  It was 
indicated that at the end of the first two quarters of 2012/13 the Council had earned 
£57,975 interest on its investments.  A full list of investments was set out in the 
annex to the report. 
 
It was indicated that the Council would continue to achieve the optimum return on 
investments commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity.  In the 
current economic climate it was considered appropriate to keep investments short 
term and to only invest with highly credited financial institutions using the sector 
suggested credit worthiness in matrices including Credit Default Swap (CDS) overlay 
information provided by Sector Treasury Services Ltd. 
 
Investments during the first six months of the 2012/13 financial year had been in line 
with the strategy and there had been no deviations from it.  As there was still 
considerable uncertainty and volatility in the financial and banking market it was 
considered that the strategy approved on 22 February 2012 remained fit for purpose 
in the current economic climate. 
 



Audit & Risk – 05/11/12 

 

4 

Having regard to the Council’s borrowing position it was currently not intended to 
borrow to finance capital investment in 2012/13.  The only borrowing envisaged by 
the 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy and temporary borrowing to cover short-
term cash flow deficits and borrowing had taken place in the first half of the financial 
year. 
 
Resolved:- That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2012/13 be 
received. 
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12  
 
A report was submitted relating to the Annual Audit Letter from the Audit Commission 
that summarised the findings from the 2011/12 audit. 
 
The Audit Commission had issued an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2011/12 
financial statements concluding that the Council had made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  It also 
concluded there were no matters arising from the value for money work undertaken 
by the Audit Commission that needed to be reported on. 
 
The report asked the committee to receive the Annual Audit Letter and to agree to a 
copy being sent to all members of the Council. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter be received 
and circulated to all members of the Council. 
 
 (b) That all members of the Council be advised that a copy of the 
Audit Commission’s Governance Report for the Council is available for inspection on 
the Council’s website. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 2 2012/13  
 
Consideration was given to a report setting out details of the work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Section during the period 1 July to 30 September 2012.  The report 
identified the key issues raised. 
 
It was indicated that up to the end of September 2012, 368 recommendations had 
been made of which 338 had been implemented (85%), the target being 96% by the 
end of the current financial year.  With 85% of all recommendations implemented to 
date it was indicated that this provided a good indication that managers were 
responding positively to implement the recommendations made. 
 
The officer’s report contained information about the percentage of clients who had 
expressed that they were either satisfied or very satisfied with the service provided 
by the audit section and it was indicated that of the six satisfaction surveys sent out 
during the second quarter, three had been returned. 
 
Details of how progress made against the plan was measured were set out in the 
officer’s report and it was indicated the productivity at the end of quarter 2 was 74% 
and that the Council was on target to achieve the annual target of 90% with 24% of 
the planned audits being completed by the end of quarter 2. 
 
Details of the type of recommendations made were set out in the report and 
Members made particular reference to the review being undertaken of Park 
Attendants requesting that the outcome of the review be the subject of a report to the 



Audit & Risk – 05/11/12 

5 

next meeting of this committee.  A request was made that the results of this review 
include a comparison of projected and actual costs for this service. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That a report detailing the outcome of the survey into Park 
Attendants including comparative actual and projected costs be submitted to the next 
meeting for consideration. 
 

9. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 
SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE - 1 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2012  
 
Consideration was given to a report on outstanding high risk fundamental 
recommendations and providing Members with an assurance opinion on internal 
contracts over Council services. 
 
It was indicated that in the second quarter there had been only one high risk 
recommendation due for review and had been the subject of five target date 
changes.  The recommendation related to provision of security services and due to 
the complexity of the specification needed for this work, a request was made for the 
target date to be further extended to 13 February 2013. 
 
A revised copy of the Assurance Summary for October was circulated at the meeting 
and a request was made that in future, and to help the committee to identify trends, 
the summary should be presented to committee dealing with the preceding 3 month 
period and not limited to one month. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the actions taken by the officers and levels of assurance 
be noted. 
 
 (b) That the target date relating to the tendering process for the 
provision of security services be extended to 13 February 2013. 
 
 (c) That in future the Assurance Summary be presented to 
committee as detailed above. 
 
 

P WARING 
Chair 


